Group for each of the two financial years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022, as extracted
from the Company’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2023:

For the six months
ended 30 June 2024

For the year ended
31 December 2023

For the year ended
31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Total income 1,738,357 3,569,488 3,119,281
Profit for the period/year 120,343 453,911 532,471

As at
30 June 2024

As at
31 December 2023

As at
31 December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(unaudited) (audited) (audited)

Total assets 11,741,462 11,934,463 10,103,436
Total liabilities 7,498,234 7,765,873 6,277,695
Net asset 4,243,228 4,168,590 3,825,741

18

Shareholding structure of the Company

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before
completion of the Sale and Purchase Agreements; and (ii) immediately after completion of the
Sale and Purchase Agreements and as at the date of this joint announcement:

Immediately before
completion of the Sale and

Purchase Agreements

Immediately after
completion of the Sale and
Purchase Agreements and

as at the date of
this joint announcement

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Number
of Shares

Approximate
%

Mr. Ma 18,127,000 3.70 18,127,000 3.70
Offeror (Note 1) 46,607,010 9.52 67,107,010 13.71
Skyworld-Best (Note 1) 84,719,154 17.31 84,719,154 17.31
Glory Global (Note 1) 45,595,933 9.32 45,595,933 9.32

Sub-total for Offeror Concert Group
(excluding the Relevant Presumed
Concert Parties) 195,049,097 39.85 215,549,097 44.04

Mr. Stephen Liu (Note 2) 1,200,000 0.24 1,200,000 0.24
Perfect Castle (Note 2) 7,523,810 1.54 7,523,810 1.54
Union Fair (Note 2) 4,124,505 0.84 4,124,505 0.84
Magic Mount (Note 2) 27,093,858 5.54 34,093,858 6.97

Sub-total for Mr. Liu’s Controlled Group 39,942,173 8.16 46,942,173 9.59

Mr. Thomas Liu (Note 3) 600,000 0.12 600,000 0.12
International Treasure Limited (Note 3) 6,828,585 1.40 6,828,585 1.40
Mr. Hung (Note 4) 22,768,173 4.65 22,768,173 4.65
Vendor B (Note 5) 7,574,714 1.55 4,074,714 0.83

Total for Offeror Concert Group 272,762,742 55.73 296,762,742 60.63

Mr. Fang Yuan (Note 6) 103,200 0.02 103,200 0.02

Substantial Shareholder
High Loyal Management Limited (Note 7) 70,740,770 14.45 70,740,770 14.45

Public Shareholders
Trustees (Note 8) 680,300 0.14 680,300 0.14
Vendor A (Note 9) 26,141,398 5.34 2,141,398 0.44
Other public Shareholders 119,031,379 24.32 119,031,379 24.32

Grand Total 489,459,789 100.00 489,459,789 100.00

19

Notes:

1.	 Mr. Ma controls 100% of each of the Offeror, Skyworld-Best and Glory Global.

2.	 Mr. Stephen Liu is an executive Director and therefore presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror
pursuant to class (6) of the definition of “acting in concert” in the Takeovers Code. Mr. Stephen Liu
controls 100% of each of Perfect Castle and Union Fair, and Mr. Stephen Liu and his mother, Madam
Kwok Lim Ying, each control 50% of Magic Mount. Perfect Castle has an interest in 27,523,810 Shares,
of which, 20,000,000 Shares have been lent under securities lending agreements to High Loyal